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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report documents the guarterly monitoring of
three groundwater monitoring wells at Fowler Anderson
Mortuary, 2244 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, .California.

The wells were installed subsequent to the removal of three
underground storage tanks and following the excavation of
contaminated soil.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description

The site is located in the City and County of Alameda. A
mortuary is located on the property. The area is primarily
residential with some small industrial related businesses.

2.2 Tank Removal

Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed on
January 8, 1991, by .the Zaccor Corporation from the above
referenced address. The tank sizes and contents were as
follows; one 50-gallon fuel oil tank, one 350-gallon fuel
0il tank and one 50 gallon hydraulic oil reservoir tank.

Certified laboratory analysis of a soil sample collected
from beneath the 50-gallon hydraulic oil reservoir tank
detected an amount of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
hydraulic oil at 1,400 ppm.

No detectable amount of petroleum hydrocarbons was detected
beneath either of the two fuel oil tanks.

2.3 Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Contaminated scil was excavated from the 50-gallon hydraulic
oil tank pit by the Zaccor Corporation on January 21, 1991.
Subsequently confirmatory soil samples were collected and
found to be without detectable amounts of previously
detected contaminants.

Refer to the Honitoring Well Installation Report, by Zaccor
Corporation dated March 20, 1991, which includes the Zaccor
Corporation Tank Renmoval and Excavatlon of Contaminated Soil
Report.
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2.4 Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

The monitoring wells were installed by the Zaccor
Corporation on February 2, 1991, in response to the
detection of hydrocarbons within soil at the time of the

hydraulic oil tank (UST) removal.

Three monitoring wells were installed to determine
groundwater gradient and +o0 be monitored on a quarterly
pasie to determine the impact, if any, of contaminants upon
the first encountered agquifer.

3.0 QUARTERLY MONITORING OF GROUNDWATER

Anametrix Incorporated, a State certified Hazardous Waste
Analytical Laboratory, was retained by the Zaccor
Corporation to develop the wells and perform groundwater
sanpling on a quarterly basis as requested by the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health.

3.1 Monitoring Well Development

At consistent intervals throughout the well purging, pH,
conductivity, and temperature were monitored to evaluate
stapilization of the wells. Upon stabilization the wells

were sampled.

The monitoring well development and initial sample
collection was conducted on February 28, 1991, by Mr. Taghi

of Anametrix, Inc.

The 2nd quarter sampling performed on May 30, 1991, 3rd

quarter sampling on Se tember 20, 1991 and the fourth
quarter sampling on December 19, 1991 were also performed by

Mr. Taghi of Anametrix, Inc..

Refer to Appendix B, Quarterly Monitoring Report for the
well sampling and development data.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling Procedures

A water sample was collected from each well using a clean
Teflon bailer. The water sample was decanted from the bailer
into two clean one-liter amber bottles with teflon septum to
a positive meniscus. Fach water sample container was labeled
with the appropriate well number, sampler’s name, time and
date of collection, and recorded on a chain of custody for
transport on blue ice to a certified hazardous waste

analytical laboratory.
page 2
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3.3 Groundwater Analysis

tach water sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic 0il, using EPA Method 3510.

TABLE I

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
all results are reported in ppb

Date = Sample# TPH ag Hydraulic Oil

MW-1

2=-28-91 MW-1 ND
5-30-91 Mw-1 ND
9-20-91 MW-1 ND
12-19~91 MW-1 ND
MW-2

2~28-91 MW-2 ND
5-30-91 MW-2 ND
5~-20-91 MW-2 ND
12-19-91 MW-2 ND
HW-3

2-28-91 MW~-3 ND
5-30~91 MW-~-3 ND
9-20~91 MW-3 ND
12-19~91 MW-3 ND

page 3



3.5 Groundwater Gradient

TABLE II
MW TOC ELEV, {ft) DATE WAT;&VDEPTH WATER ELEV,
1 14.39 3/12/91 { 9.10) 5.29
2 14.32 3/12/91 9.06 5.25
3 13.86 3/12/91 Qs.si““\ 5.22
Datam= surveyors level assumed to be at 307~
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4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater samples collected within MW-1, MW-2 and Mw-3 .
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic
Cil.

Therefore it is our recommendation that no further
monitoring be required.

5.0 REPORT

Copies of thisg report, chain of custody, and laboratory
analytical reports should be submitted to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the San Mateo
County Department of Environmental Health, Division of

The following addresses have been included for your
convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street

Room 700

Oakland, CA 94612

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, California

page 5
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ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL at 2244 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, CA 1/8/91 ZACCOR Corp.
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APPENDIX B
Report Documenting the Installation
of Three Monitoring Wells
Zaccor Corporation, March 20, 1991
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March 20, 1991

Ian Weber

1150 Ballena Boulevard
Suite 211

Alameda, California 94501

Attention: Mr. Weber

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT
AND SAMPLING REPORT

The following report documénts the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells by 5 & G Drilling and

*

Environmental Technical services on February 2, 1991 at:

FOWLER ANDERSON MORTUARY
2244 SANTA CLARA STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

BACKGROUNRD

Tank Removal

On January 8, 1991, three underground storage tanks were
removed from the above mentioned address. The tank sizes and
contents were as follows; one s0-gallon fuel oil tank, one
350-gallon fuel o0il tank, and one S50-gallon hydraulic
reservoir underground tank.

Certified laboratory analysis revealed that soil samples
collected from beneath the fuel cil tanks contained no
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at their
lower detection limit. Soil samples collected from beneath
the 50-gallon hydraulic oil reservoir contained
concentrations of total petroleun hydrocarbons as hydraulic
oil at 1,400 ppm. For Tank Removal Report refer to

Appendix B.
Excavation of contaminated Soil

Contaminated soil was excavated from the 50-gallon hydraulic
oil tank pit by the Zaccor Corporation on January 21, 1991.
confirmatory samples were collected from the sidewalls and
floor of the excavation. collected soil samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil
(EPA Method 3550) using a hydraulic 0il standard. All soil
samples were found to be without detectable concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil. For the
Excavation of contamination report refer to Appendix C.



SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of services included the installation of three 2"
groundwater monitoring wells. These wells were installed to
determine the impact, if any, of contaminants upon the first
encountered aquifer beneath the site. Soil samples were
collected at 5‘ intervals within each soil boring. Soil was
classified according to the Unified Soil Classification
System. Upon completion of the monitoring well, groundwater
gradient was surveyed. The well was developed and a water
sample collected for analysis.

Construction, development and sampling of the wells was
performed in accordance with guidelines set forth by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco
Bay Region and the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Services.

The work was performed to comply with State and County
Regulations in response to the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons discovered at the time of the Hydraulic oil
reservoir tank removal.

WELL INSTALLATION

Three soil borings were advanced using a truck mounted
hydraulically driven drill rig equipped with 8" outside
diameter augers and completed as two inch diameter
monitoring wells.

Augers were decontaninated between borings using a high
pressure wash heated to 248 degrees Fahrenheit.

For well locations, construction details and boring logs for
each of the three wells, refer to Appendix D.

SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

Soil samples were collected at five foot intervals using a
California Modified Split Spoon Sampler driven by the drill
rig. Immediately upon opening the sampler a brass sleeve was
removed. Each end of the brass sleeve was covered with
aluminum foil, fitted with plastic caps, sealed with duct
tape, labeled, and placed on dry ice under chain of custody
to be transported to a certified hazardous waste analytical
laboratory. The sampler was decontaminated between samples
using a tri-sodium phosphate wash and tap water rinse.

PAGE 2
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SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION

MW-1

Soil samples were collected at:
6’ - 6.57

12 - 12.5'

16’ - 16.5°

21 - 21.5¢7

MW-2

Soil samples were collected at:
6’ -« 6.5 '
114 - 11.5°

157 - 15.5*

214 - 21.5/

MW-3

Soil samples were collected at:
6’ - 6.57

11" - 11.5/

167 - 16.57

217 - 21.57

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS
MW-1

Soil Sample #MW-1 6’ - 6.5’ was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

lyzed for total

Soil sample #MW-1 12’ - 12.5' was ana
c oiil.

petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic

Soil sample #MW-1 16’ - 16.5’ was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil.

Soil sample #MW-1 21/ - 21.5' was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

MW-2

Soil Sample #MW-2 6’ - 6.5‘ was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

Scil sample #MW-2 11’ - 11.5’ was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil.

Soil sample #MW-2 15’ - 15.5‘ was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil.

Soil sample #MW-1 20/ - 20.5’ was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

TR ™ >
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MwW-3

Soil Sample #MW-3 6’ - 6.5’ was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

Soil sample #MW-3 11’ - 11.5’ was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil.

Soil sample #MW-3 16’ - 16.5’ was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil.

Soil sample #MW-3 21/ - 21.5’ was placed on hold and not
analyzed.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples analyzed contained no detectable concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil at its
lower detection limit.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

Development and sampling of the wells was performed on
February 28, 1991. All well effluent was contained in
Department of Transportation approved 17-H 55 gallon drums
pending analysis of water samples.

MW-1 was developed by evacuating water using a B & K Pump.
Approximately 60 liters of water was evacuated durlng
development.

MW-2 was developed by evacuatlng water using a stainless
steel bailer. Approximately 40 liters of water was evacuated
during development.

MW-3 was developed by evacuating water using a stainless
sSteel bailer. Approximately 60 liters of water was evacuated
during development.

WELL SAMPLING

On February 28, 1991 each of the three wells was sampled
1mmed1ate1y follow1ng development. Sampling was performed
u51ng a teflon bailer which was decontaminated between wells
using a tri-sodium phosphate wash, tap water rinse followed
by a de-icnized water rinse. At consistent intervals
throughout the well purging pH, conductivity, and
temperature was monitored to evaluate stabilization of the
wells prior to sampling. Water was decanted into two one-
liter amber bottles to a positive meniscus eliminating
headspace.

PAGE 4



MW-1 The total depth of MW-1 was 19.7 feet and depth to
water was 9.88 feet. A volume of 60 liters of water was
evacuated from the well prior to the collection of sanmple

fMW-1,

MW-2 The total depth of MW-2 was 15.08 feet and depth to
water was 9.86 feet. A volume of 40 liters of water was
evacuated from the well prior to the collection of sample
FMW-2.

MW-3 The total depth of MW-3 was 19.95 feet and depfh to
water was 9.56 feet. A volume of 60 liters of water was
evacuated from the well prior to the collection of sample
#MW—3 N

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Water sample were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as hydraulic oil (EPA Method 3550) using a hydraulic oil
standard.

Water sample #MW-1, #MW-2, and #MW-3 contained no detectable
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic
o0il at its lower detection limit.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

TABLE 1. Depth and Elevation of Groundwater.

MW TOC ELEV.(ft) DATE WATER DEPTH WATER ELEV.
1 14.39 3/12/91 9.10 5.29
2 14.32 3/12/91 9.06 5.25
3 13.86 3/12/91 8.64 5.22

datum= surveyors level assumed to be 20

RECOMMENDATIONS

As preceding reports indicate all soil contamination has
been removed and groundwater appears to have not been
impacted, no further soil/groundwater investigation or
remediation is recommended at this time.

PAGE 5



REPORTAGE

Copies of this report, chain of custody, and laboratory
analytical reports should be submitted to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the Alameda County
Health Agency, Division of Environmental Health.

The following addresses have been included for your
convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street
- Room 700

Oakland, CA 994612

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental
Health '

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland CA 94621

It has been my pleasure working with you. If you have any
questions or if I may be of further service, please call me
at (415) 363-2181.

Scot Zaccor
S & G Drilling
Project Manager

Helen Mawhinney
Environmental Technical Services

Rogefr Greensfelde
Registered Geologist #3011
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ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL at 2244 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, CA 1/8/91
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TANK REMOVAL REPORT
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January 15, 1991

Ian Weber )
1150 Ballena Boulevard
Suite 211

Alameda, CA 94501

Project: #Z0108%1M1

RE: The Removal of Underground Strage Tanks and the
Subsequent Field Sampling at Fowler—Anderson
Mortuary @ 2244 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Weber:

Field Sampling was performed in accordance with state and local
agency approved methodology, under the auspices of William
Faulhaber of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division.

See accompanying site -diagram for the location of tanks prior to
removal, field sampling designations, and sampling depths.

TANK REMOVAL

On January 8, 1991, three (3) underground storage tanks were
removed from the above menticned address. The tank sizes and
contents were as follows; one (1) 50 gallon fuel oil tank, one {1}
350 gallon fuel oil tank, and one (1) 50 gallon hydraulic
reservoir underground tank.

Upon tank removal the fcllowing observations were noted; Tank A
was a 350 gallon single wall fuel oil storage tank constructed
with steel. Upon a visual inspection of the tank rust and pitting
were observed though no holes were present. The fill material and
native soil surrounding the tank were free of hydrocarbon odor.
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Tank B was a 50 gallon single wall fuel oil storage tank
constructed with steel. Pitting and rust were noted upon a
visual inspection of the tank, though no holes were
observed. Soil was slightly moist and discolored to a darker
brown possibly caused by water runoff from a nearby down
spout. The fill material and native soils surrounding the
tank were free of hydrocarbon odor.

Tank C is a 50 gallon hydraulic reservoir tank used in
conjunction with a hydraulic lift for the servicing of
automobiles. The 5’ long tank is buried vertically beneath
the garage floor, the tank head being level with the garage
floor and its foot lying 5’ below the garage floor. The
flaring of the tank bottom and limited access within the
site garage prevented removal of the tank on this day. The
tank was removed On January 9, 1991.

Sampling

Soil sample #1 was collected at a depth of 12" to 18" below
the fill material/native soil interface, beneath the center
of Tank A at a depth of 6’. This was accomplished by the
clearing of fill material and slough from the designated
sample area. A soil sample was then removed from the pit in
a backhoe bucket. The surface four inches of soil was
removed from the backhoe bucket and a clean brass sleeve
driven into the remaining soil. Soil was then packed tightly
into the sleeve to eliminate headspace.

Sample #2 was obtained from beneath the center of Tank B at
a depth of 2 1/2 ‘. This was accomplished by the clearing of
fill material from the designated sample area. A clean brass
sleeve was driven by hand into the native sands. Soil was
packed tightly into the brass sleeve to eliminate head
space.

Sample #3 was obtained from the native soil beneath the
hydraulic tank at a depth of 7’ below grade and three inches
away from the tank. This was accomplished by excavating the
soil surrounding the hydraulic oil tank to a depth of 5’
below grade using a backhoe bucket. A soil boring was then
hand augered within the excavation to a depth of 6 1/27
below grade. A clean brass sleeve placed within a hand
driven sampler was driven 6" into the soil boring to a total
depth of 7.

Immediately upon retrieval of each scoil sample the brass
sleeve was covered with aluminum foil, fitted with plastic
caps, sealed with duct tape, labeled, and pjaced on dry ice
under chain of custody tq be tpansported to a certified
hazardous waste analytical laboratbry.
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Sample Analysis

sample #1 was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel (TPH-D), Total 0il and Grease (TOG), benzene ,
toluene, total xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E).

Sanple #2 was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel, Total 0il and Grease, benzene , toluene, total
xylenes and ethylbenzene.

Sample #3 was analyzed as Hydraulic 0il using a Hydraulic
0il standard

Analytical Results

The following analytical results are based on a faxed copy
of preliminary results from Anametrix Laboratory. A hard
copy of the analytical results will be included in the final
copy of this report to be forwarded to the regulatory
agencys over seeing this project.

Sample #1 contained no detectable concentrations of TPH-D,
TPH-G and BTX&E, at the respective detection limits for each

constituent.

Sanple #2 contained no detectable concentrations of TPH-D,
TPH-G and BTX&E, at the respective detection limits for each

constituent.

Sample #3 contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Hydraulic 0il at a concentration of 1,400 ppm.
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Recommendations

The State Water Resources Control Board document, Leaking
Under Ground Fuel Tank Field Manual (LUFT), defines
appropriate action in treating contamination associated with
an unauthorized fuel release from underground storage tanks.

The presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
beneath the Hydraulic Reservoir Tank would regquire further
site characterization as to the lateral and vertical
migration of contaminants in soil. In accordance with the
LUFT manual site characterization would include an
investigation of the contaminants impact, if any, on the
first encountered aquifer and a determination of groundwater
flow direction. The installation of one monitoring well
would be required within ten feet of the former Hydraulic
Reservoir Tank in a down gradient direction. Three reference
points are necessary for the determination of groundwater
gradient, therefore the installation of two additional wells
may be required. It is acceptable to use a previously
installed well on an adjacent property as a reference point
providing it has been properly screened.
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Reportage

Copies of this report, chain of custody, and laboratory
analytical report should be submitted to the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board, and the Alameda County
Health Agency, Division of Environmental Health.

It has been my pleasure working with you. If you have any
questions or if I may be of further service, please call me
at (415) 363-2181.

The following addresses have been included for your
convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street

Roonm 700

Oakland, CA 994612

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials Department of Environmental
Health

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland CA 94621

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORPORATION

Gary Zaccor
Project Manager



ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL at 2244 Santa Clara Street, Alameda, CA 1/8/91 ZACCOR Corp.
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MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder ¢ ¢ 9101055

ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/08/91

791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID s 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 . Purchase Order: N/A

-

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9101055~ 1 #1
9101055- 2 §2
9101055~ 3 3

This report consists of & pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
jons to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

I e o (- 1¥-4f

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9101055
ZACCOR CORP. : Date Received : 01/08/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
1O PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department t GC.
I Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9101055~ 1 #1 SOIL 01/08/91 | BTEX
9101055~ 2 | §2 J SOIL | 01/08/91 | BIEX ]
9101055~ 1 | #1 | sorL | o1/08/91 | TPHD |
9101055~ 2 | #2 | soIL | o1/08/91 | TPHD |
I|9101055- 3 | #3 | SOIL | 01/08/91 | TPHD J

GC/TPH ~ PAGE 1



MR. GARY ZACCOR
ZACCOR CORP.

B 791 HAMILTON AVE.
MENIO PARK, CA 94025

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

- No OA/QC problems encountered for samples.

il CZAIJA”Q (Bealrven

Department Supervisor

Workorder ¢ ¢ 9101055

Date Received : 01/08/91

Project ID : 2244 SANTA CIARA
Purchase Order: N/A

Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

’/ff/?/ . L wuwa Shos i)y
Date Chenmist bate

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. -~ (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O0.: 9101055 Project Number : 2244
Matrix : SOIL Santa Clara
Date Sampled : 01/08/91 Date Released : 01/11/91
Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit #1 §2 21B0O10SB
COMPOUNDS {mg/Kg) -01 -02 BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.005 KD ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 124% 77% 101%
Instrument I.D. HPp21 HP21 HP21
Date Analyzed 01/09/81 01/09/91 01/09/91
RIMF 1 1 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

method.

TR AR R WE B T OERE ARG e e e A ae A e

TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
Tume §hot l/a/ﬂ/ Lot f/”/?’
Analyst Date Supervi&or Date

Results - TPH - Page 1
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9101055 Project Number : 2244 Santa Clara
Matrix : SOIL Date released : 01/11/91
Date Sampled : 01/08/91 Instrument I.D.: HP19

pDate Extracted: 01/09/91

Reporting  Amount

Anametrix . Date Linit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)
9301055-01 1 01/09/91 10 ND
9101055-02 $#2 01/08/91 10 ND
DSBL010591 Method Blank 01/09/91 10 ND

- — —— -

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.
TPHAd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS). approved methods. ‘

Q:—)AZM \]“&lﬁ\ W Boo Lo /D{;Eéﬁ/

Analyst = Date Superviser

. 'Results - TPH -~ Page 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TOTAL PETROLEUM

Anametrix W.0.: 9101055

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Project Number

HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL

2244 Santa Clara

Matrix : SOIL Date released : 01/11/91
Date Sampled : 01/08/91 Instrument I.D.: HP9
Date Extracted: 01/09/91
Reporting Amount
Anametrix . Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ng/Kg) (mg/Kq)
9101055-03 £3 0l/10/91 10 1400
DSBL010991 Method Blank 01/10/91 10 ND

ND - Not detected at or

the method.

TPEd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
following sample extraction by EPA Meth

All testing procedures follo

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Ao

Analyst ~

above the practical quantitation limit for

is determined by GCFID
od 3550,

w California Department of Health

114 (91 C?/;IM.% L é__aé,,..-.g,\ {////‘i/
Date Supervisor Date

-‘Results - TPH - Page 3



MR. GARY ZACCOR

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

Workorder # : 9101055
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/08/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
. MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ PREP
. Sub-Department: PREP
E'SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9101055~ 1 #1 SOIL 01/08/91 5520EF
9101055~ 2 | #£2 SOIL 01/08/91 ] 5520EF

BB B B B e

PREP/PREP -~ PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9101055
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/08/91
791 HAMILTON AVE, Project ID T 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

E:ﬁi58§%£5&J Temuarg, 191 139, N -
> Regle Losdesy [ Jy- 7L

Department Supervisor Date Chgpiist

e

'l PREP/PREP ~ PAGE 2



’ ' ANATYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Project & 1 2244 Santa Clara Anametrix I.P. : 9101055
. J§ Matrix : SOIL Analyst I Y4
Date Sa.mpled : 01/8/91 Supervisor .
Date ext. TOG: 01/09/91 Date released : 01/11/91
., Date anl. TOG: 01/09/91
S - - - - -
5 Reporting Amount
‘ ' Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. (ng/Xg) (mg/Kg)
9101055-01 | #1 30 ND
: . 9101055-02 #2 30 ND
G5B10109%1 METHOD BLANK 30 ND
]&ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TOG =~ Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 5520E&F.

l All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

-

" Results - PREP - Page 1
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State of Caldornia—Health and Welfare Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0038 (Expires 5-30-91)
Plagse print or type {Form designed for use on elte (12-piAch typewriter).

paﬁanmen! of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Sacramento, California

?
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.[ & | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS nerator’s Do | 2 T, | iomation i the shades srens
WASTE MAN'FEST [ |' | [ ! | T i f . l‘“ l r’ l/ of is not required by Federal law,
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) ) - 8. State Generator's 0 .
4, Generator's Phone ( ) I ! I I l l I I _l l } l I
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-
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GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

I herebry declare 1hat the contents of this consigament are luily and accurately described above by proper shipping name

-
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P P
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EPA B700—22
(Rev 9-88) Previous editions are obsolete



‘State of Cahforma—Health snd Wellare Agency
Form Approvad OMB No, 2050—0039 (Expirres 9-30-91)

Please prir* or type. (Form dasigned for use on elite {12-pdch typewriter)

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Sacramento, California

DHS 8022 A (1/88)
EPA BY00—22
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APPENDIX C
EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATION



IC. #a7B798 CORPORATION
January 29, 1991

Mr. lan Weber
1150 Ballena Blvd.
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Fowler Anderson Mortuary
2244 Santa Clara Sireet
Alameda, CA

Mr. lan Weber

RE: The Excavation of Contaminated Soil and Subsequent Third Party
Confirmatory Sampling at: 2244 Santa Ciara Street, Alameda,
California.

SITE OVERVIEW

The subject property is located in the City of Alameda, County of Alameda,
California. A site location map is included in Figure 1. The site is
operated as a mortuary which performs funeral services, body preparation
and administrative functions. The property is presently owned by Fowler-
Anderson Mortuary.

B b T el Wl

Mr. lan Weber, Real Estate Agent for Pacific Financial Corp., who
represents Fowler-Anderson Mortuary, contracted Zaccor Corporation to
remove three (3) underground storage tanks located on site. Environmental
Technical Services was retained to perform Third Party Confirmatory
Sampling. Tank removal and subsequent soil sampling was performed in
accordance with local and regional guidelines, under the auspices of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and the Alameda Fire
Prevention Bureau.

On January 8, 1991, three (3) underground storage tanks (UST's) were
removed, including; one (1) 350 gallon motor oil tank, one (1)} 50 galion
motor oil tank, and one (1) 50 gallon hydraulic oil reservoir tank (as
diagramed in Figure 2). One soil interface sample was obtained from
beneath the center of each tank.



No contamination was detected beneath the 350 gallon motor oil tank or
the S50 gallon motor oil tank. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic
Oil was detected at a concentration of 1,400 ppm beneath the hydraulic oil
reservoir tank.

EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOILS

On January 24, 1991, Zaccor Corporation proceeded to excavate soils
contaminated with Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Qil, within
the site garage. Anametrix Incorporated, retained by Zaccor Corporation
performed third party confirmatory sampling upon completion of soil
excavation.

Throughout the excavation of contaminated soil from the hydraulic oil
tank pit, soil samples were acquired from the sidewalls and floor of the
excavation with a backhoe bucket. The first 3 to 4 inches of soil was
removed from the backhoe bucket and a clean brass sleeve (1.92 inches in
diameter by 6.0 inches in length) was driven inte the remaining soil most
representative of the sample location desired The sample tube was
withdrawn, the ends wrapped with aluminum foil, covered with plastic
caps, sealed with duct tape, labeled, placed on dry ice, and transported to
a Certified Hazardous Waste Anaiytical Laboratory (Anametrix Laboratory,
Inc.) under chain of custody. Soil samples were analyzed for Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil using a Hydraulic Oil standard.



As such time as the boundaries of excavation were defined, clean imported

fill material was placed within the tank pit excavation.

Excavated contaminated soil was placed on visqueen and covered with

visqueen.

A composite soil sample will be acquired to be analyzed for

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic Oil. A comprehensive work
plan will then be developed for the remediation or disposal of
contaminated soil.
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SAMPLE LOCATIONS
collected from the East wall at a depth of 7
collected from the excavation floor at a depth of 11
collected from the excavation floor at a depth of 10.%
collected from the North wall at a depth of 7'
co!!ect?d from the West wall at a depth of 7
collected from the South wall at a depth of 6.5
collected from the South wall at a depth of 7
coliected from the South wall at a depth of 7
collected from the excavation floor at a depth of 10.%

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Each sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Hydraulic

Oil using a Hydrauiic Qil Standard.

All of the above samples were found to

be non-detected at the respective detection limit, indicating all
contaminated soil has been removed.



Copies of this report, chain of custody, and laboratory analytical report
should be submitted to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board and the Alameda County Health Agency, Division of Environmental
Health.

It has been a pleasure working with you. [f you have any questions or if |
may be of further assistance please do hot hesitate fo contact me at (415)
363-2181.

The following addresses have been included for your convenience:

Water Quality Contro! Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street
Room 700

Qakland, CA 94612

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way '

Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Attn:  William Fauthaber

Sincerely,
ZACCOR CORPORATION

L /) 2
/QZMZ; s ‘/jaz,(/cxuu
Gary A. Zaccor

Project Manager

GAZ/ls
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1061 Concourse Drive, Suite E. San Jose, CA 95131
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MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9101244
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/24/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 910124
MENI.O PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9101244~ 1 A-1
9101244- 2 A~2
9101244~ 3 A-3
9101244- 4 A-4
9101244~ 5 A-5
9101244~ 6 A-6
9101244~ 7 A-7
9101244~ 8 A-8
9101244- 9 A-9

This report consists of 6 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by

calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

1f you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

é’wi %_ Lom {~30-9¢

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director

e mmim oy e ew



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9101244

ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/24/91

791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 910124

MENILO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
:' Department : GC

Sub~Department: TPH

l SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
l SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
| 9101244~ 1 A-1 SOIL 01/24/91 | TPH&
i|l 9101244~ 2 | a-2 | sorL | 01/24/91 | TPHA
é | 9101244~ 3 | A-3 ] SOIL | 01/24/91 | TPHA |
{
} [ 9101244~ 4 [ A-4 [ SOIL [ 01/24/91 | TPHA \
| 9101244-5 | A-5 | soIL | 01/24/91 | TPHQ |
;
i"] 9101244- 6 | a-6 | soIL | 01/24/91 | TPHA |
@ [ 9101244~ 7 | A-7 | SOIL ] 01/24/91 | TPHA ]
:l|L9101244— 8 | a8 | soIL 01/24/91 | TPH4 |
§ | 9101244~ 9 | a-o | soIL | 01/24/91 | TPHA |

- G W R R OGN G e,

GC/TPH ~ PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # :
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received :
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID :
MENIO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

_&‘#M’/\ //7'9/7/
Departmént Supervisor Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

9101244
01/24/91
910124
N/A

GC

TPH

I/BGl}!

Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9101244 Project Number : 910124
Matrix : SOIL Date released : 01/29/91
Date Sampled : 01/24/91 Instrument I.D.: HP9Y

Date Extracted: 01/24/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ng/Kg) (mg/Kg)
9101244-01 A-1 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244-02 A-2 01/28/91 10 ND
©2101244-03 A~3 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244-04 A-4 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244-05 A-5 01/28/91 10 ND
2101244-~06 A-6 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244~07 A-7 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244-08 A-8 01/28/91 10 ND
9101244-09 A-9 01/28/91 10 ND
DSRL012491 METHOD BLANK 01/28/91 10 ND

. S ——— T Al —— - —— ] —— e i . T o A ——— Y — et - i B =

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 10mg/Kg.
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil is determined by
GCFID following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

,d-‘? l;/
Superv1gzr Date

Results - TPH « Page 1
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9101244
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 01/24/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 910124
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
§ Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9101244- 1 A-1 SOIL 01/24/91 | 418.1
9101244~ 2 | A-2 | SOIL 01/24/91 L 418.1 |
9101244- 3 ] a-3 ] SOIL 01/24/91 1_418.1 |
9101244- 4 | A-4 | SOIL 01/24/91 ] 418.1 J
9101244~ 5 [ A-5 [ SOIL 01/24/91 1 418.1 ‘
l 9101244~ 6 J A-6 ’ SOIL 01/24/91 | 418.1 '
9101244~ 7 ] A-7 | SOIL 01/24/91 [_418.1 ]
9101244- 8 I A-8 { SOIL 01/24/91 | 418.1 |
9101244~ 9 | A-9 ] SOIL 01/24/91 | 418.1 ]

- O W W W GE G N G e

PREP/PREP - PAGE 1



MR. GARY ZACCOR
ZACCOR CORP.

791 HAMTIITON AVE.
MENLO PARK, CA 954025

QA/QC SUMMARY :

lﬁz@ “Sewa | 20 SN 1A

REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department
Sub-Department:

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

9101244
01/24/91
910124
N/A
PREP
PREP

7%&}6%0 D ousacn  J-20-91

Department Supervisor

Date Chemjgt

PREP/PREP - PAGE 2

Date
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ANALYSIS

DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EPA METHOD 418.1
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Prgj?ct # : gégi24 Anametrix I.D. :E%é91244
Matrix : Analyst :
Date sampled : 01/24/91 Supelzivisor :
Date ext. : 01/24/91 Date released : 01/29/01
Date analyzed: 01/24/91
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/Kg) (ma/Kg)
9101244-01 A-1 1 1.2
9101244-02 A~2 1 1.7
9101244-03 A-3 1 2.7
9101244-04 A-4 1 1.8
9101244-05 A-5 1 2.0
9101244-06 A-6 1 ND
9101244-07 A-7 1 3.3
9101244-08 A-8 1 2.0
9101244-09 A-9 1 2.0
GSBLO124S1 METHOD BLANK 1 ND
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

Reference - Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 3rd edition

Us

EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983.

All testing ﬁrocedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - PREP - Page 1
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APPENDIX D
BORING LOGS



MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES Jar: FOWLER, ANDERSON
for: zACCOR CORPORATION MORTUARY
R.G. Roger Greensfeld PHD #3011 2244 Santa Clara St -
o g er Alameda, California
Drilling Sample S :
- plit
Method * AWIeIS | Mothod ° Spoon |Project Manager: Gary Zaccor | 2/21/91
g SAMPLE L BLOW
COLLECTED: _ W
P Soil o | COUNTS ELL
L
g INT. SAMPLE# Description uscs | G | ®"INCRH  CONSTRUCTION
AN OCKED| | CHRISTY
— :;;: CAP BOX
B N BLANK GROUT
(e s CASING % BENTO-
— fer ] ] NITE
—5' a‘(’; ' i
MW 1 MEDIUM_~ FINE sc .7 18.,8,12 |7 | sEAL
- 61 6.5 GRAIN SANDS SO0 ] .
— . WITH CLAY 10%, SO i .
- medium-brovn or . -~ :
- tan, damp. 0 ] -
— 107 MW-1 | MEDIUM - FINE SO |pve oy TR
- - VR T]SCREEN] .
12-12.5/ GRAIN SANDS s [W17.22,27705 010 L .|SAND
- WITH CLAY 10%. - “JIsnoT |- |FILTER
- medium - brown or . o B s . | *lpack
n tan, saturated. S0 J4'-20"1,
15 oL — "
1 MW-1 | MEDIUM - FINE . — ..
— 16-16.5! GRAIN SANDS WITH sc |ro47.14,22 10 -
-~ VERY LITTLE CLAY, R = ‘-
- tan, saturated. . R .
3 MEDIUM - FINE ‘ E%B -
— 207 - A OTTOM [
- : MW-1 | GRAIN SANDS WITH sC [,.16:.12,201 pruye b
21-21.5| VERY LITTLE CLAY, p et :
— tan, saturated.
— PVC
— CASING
L — 75§ 2" ID
L SCHED
40
30

E I W W R B SN BE SR N N N A AN AR e A W
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MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES {aT. FOWLER, ANDERSON
for: zZACCOR CORPORATION MORTUARY 5
2244 S Ciara St MW-
R.G. Roger Greensfelder PHD #3011 anta . s
i i Alameda, California
Drilling Sample  Split
Method ° Augers | y..yp.4 Spoon Project Manager: Gary Zaccor | 2/21/91
g SAMPLE L
COLLECTED: .
P Soil o |Brow WELL
i LOCKED| {CHRISTY
- CAP BOX
| < BLANK GROUT
B . CASING|
o —_
= MW-2 | FINE - MEDIUM ‘ - 2g?$§TON
B 6'-6.5'| GRAIN SAND WITH sC 6,9,9 | A ‘ISEAL
B LITTLE CLAY 10%, s ] .
tan, moist, ° — .
— ne odor. . N
| _10¢ FINE - MEDIUM ' -
- . 17,1820
- [M7% 4 GRAIN SAND WITH sc .. Tove
"~ Pl ~'1-A LITTLE CLAY 10%, . “JScREEN
tan mottled with .. —o0.010" |- -
da;k brown sand, Jdstor + LONESTAR
~ moist, no odor. . PJ a3
O p— FINE - MEDIUM ' rruc | |SAND
b— ' ' - . -|FILTER
- 15-15.5"} GRAIN SAND WITH sc | 22.3LX PACK
A LITTLE MORE CLAY o .
— tan, no. cdor.
.20 o
- MW-2 | FINE - MEDIUM P .
B 20.5-21"] GRAIN SAND WITH sc " -
LITTLE CLAY 2%, PVC
~— saturated, CASING
L no odor. 2" ID
—25 SCHED
- 40
30"
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MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNICAL SERVICES |AT: FOWLER, ANDERSON
for: zACCOR CORPORATION MORTUARY
- o fold PHD #3011 2244 Santa Clara St MW--3
-=. Roger Lreensrelder Alameda, California
Method * Augers| mottog Spoon Project Manager: Gary Zaccor 2/21/91
g SAMPLE L
: WE
b COLLECTED Soil o |sLow LL
o . sampLE# Description USCcs | G [COUNTS |  CONSTRUCTION
;/>;4 LOCKED| [HRISTY
B FINE - MEDIUM - F! Cap POX
- GRAIN SANDS WITH . BLANK SROUT
n VERY LITTLE CASING
| CLAY 2%, AND L -]
SMALL DARK PEBBLES ) CBENTO-
—251 tan mottled with SP |- . i5,6, — FONITE
- MW-3 darkXer sand, moist/] S - +|SEAL
- 6'-6.5'{ no odor. | — .
N FINE - MEDIUM L -1 N
| 10° GRAIN SAND, sC “[17.23% x
MW-3 NO PEBBLES, . ] .
— I'-11.5{ tan mottled with - .|LONESTR
. PVC
e orange, almost ' “lscreen |- #3
- saturated, no odor. . _5€ - «|SAND
0.010% |,
- . —svor . {FILTER
15 FINE - MEDIUM . - PACK
MW-3 | GRAIN SAND, WITH . _
~ 16~ 165'|{ VERY LITTLE CLAY, S€ . 1415 B
— tan, saturated, | .
- no odor. - .
- « " g sOTTOM |- -
20" FINE - MEDIUM * b CAP .
B MW-3 GRAIN SAND WITH - .
- 21'-21.5| VERY LITTLE CLAY, sc |7...[12,25
saturated, no odor|
—— 5 ! PVC
- CASING
- 2" I.D
| SCHED.
L3014




APPENDIX E
GROUNDWATER DEVELOPMENT



FIELD LOGDUOK EWIRY -

DATE: _2/28/91
SITE :2244 Santa Clara  ‘[UTAL DEPTH :19.7!
WELL I.D. : MW-1 WATER DEPIL1I : 9.88" TIME:12:30
CODE NO. : WELL DIAMETER : 2" '
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-1 PURGE VOLIME 4 © X) = 60 liters
SAMPLER ~  :_ Taghi ' PRMPING RATE = '
PUMPING TIME :
BAILER CAPACITY: 1 Jiter
NO. QF BAILS H
WELL YIELD : _Low
SNMPLE TIME : 13:55
“TIME VOLUME TURBIDLUTY plt E.C. T*C
12:45 1 >200 B.4 7430 17°
| 12:50 2 >200 7.9 6090 16°
12:57 3 >200 8.0 5850 16°
13:05 4 >200 8.0 ° 4870 16°
13:10 5 »>200 7.9 4870 16°
13:15 6 »200 7.9 343.5 16°
13:20 7 >200 7.8 328.9 16°
13:24 8 >200 8.0 328.9 16°
TB:ED 9 >200 7.9 280.1 16°
13:45 10 >200 7.9 255.8 16°
PURGE PROCEDURE : R & ¥ Pump PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMETLER : CONTALNER {TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATIVE:
2 X1 liter TPHA Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty and very turbid.
Toward end of developement it was almost clear.
RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Rainy and cool.

page 47
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FIELD LOGBCOK ENIRY
DATE: 2/28/91

SITE :2244 Santa Clara ‘1OTAL DEPIH :15.08'
WELL I.D. H MW-2 WATER DEPTIl : 9.86" TIME: 13255
CODE NO. : WELL DIMNMEIER : 2"
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-2 PURGE VOLUME  3:( 10x)= 40
SAMPLER  :__ Taghi " PRPING RATE 3
PUMPING TIME :

BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter

NO. OF BAILS s vary

WELL YIELD : Low

SMPLE TIME : 15:00

“TIMF VOLUME TURDINETY Pt E.C. T*C
14:05 1 »200 7.7 284.8 15°
14:10 2 3200 7.7 262.5 15°
14:15 3 >200 7.5 284.8 15°
14:20 4 »>200 7.6 ° 262.5 15°
14:25 5 >200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:30 6 »200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:35 7 >200 7.4 211.9 15°
14:40 8 >200 7.4 211.9 15°
14:45] 9 »200 7.4 190.7 15°
14:500 10 >200 7.4 190.7 15°
PURGE PROCEDURE : Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMELER: CONTAINER {(IYPE/NUMBER} ¢ PRESERVATIVE:
TPHA 2 X 1 liter Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty toward end of the
developement turned almost clear.
RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENIAGE: 1 AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Rainv, cool.

o AR
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FIELD LOGDUOK. ENIRY -
pate: 2/28/91

SITE :224 4 Santa Clara ‘1OTAL DEPL :19,95°

WELL I.D. : MW-3 WATER DEPIU : 9.56° TIME: 15:15
CODE NO. : WELL DIAMETER : 2"

EQUIPMENT NO.:  R-3 PURGE VOLUME ¥ 10x)= 60 liters
SAMPLER : Taghi ) PQMPING RALE ¢

PUMPING TIME :

BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter

NO. OF BAILS : 60
WELL YIELD :_High
SAMPLE TIME : 16:15
“TIMF. VOLUME TURRINDETY pit E.C. T*°C
15:20 1 >200 7.9 698 18°
15:25 2 >200 7.8 584 18°
15:30 3 >200 7.8 488 18°
15:35 4 »200 7.9 ° 431 18°
15:40 5 >200 7.8 388 18°
15:45 6 >200 7.8 388 18°
15:49 7 >200 7.8 351 18°
15:53 8 »200 7.7 328 18°
15:59 9 >:200 7.7 314 18°
16:05 10 >200 7.7 314 18°
PURGE PROCEDURE : Railer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PRCCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER {TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATIVE:
TPHA 2 X1 liter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty, it turned clear at end
of developement of the well.

RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENIAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Rainv. cool,

page 49



APPENDIX F
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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BanaveERIXING

Envitonmental & Analytical Chemistry IO R E P
14964 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95131 \

.(408) 432-8192 - Fox (408) 432-8198

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder #
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID

9102316

02/28/91

2240 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

" 48

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9102316~ 1 MwW-1
9102316- 2 MW-2
8102316- 3 MW-3

This report consists of 3 pages not including the cover letter, and
l is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
Il and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
l ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.
B
]

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed 1list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800, :

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
glve us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

P MM, Q- 3-1-9

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

-y =

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9102316
. ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 02/28/91
: 791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2240 SANTA CLARA
; MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
g Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

§ ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
| SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
" 9102316~ 1 MW-1 WATER 02/28/91 | TPHA

| 9102316~ 2 | MW-2 ] WATER | 02/28/91 | TPHA

[ 9102316- 3 | MW-3 | WATER | 02/28/91 | TPHA

-

r - o=

GC/TPH - PAGE 1
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MR. GARY ZACCOR
ZACCOR CORP.
791 HAMILTON AVE.

MENLO PARK,

CA 94025

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder # : 9102316
Date Received : 02/28/91
Project ID :

Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

FLI/W\.L/‘\

3 iils,

Departmen% s

upervisor

Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102316 Project Number : 2240 SANTA CLARA
Matrix : WATER Date released : 03/08/91
Date Sampled : 02/28/91 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extracted: 03/04/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed {(ug/L) (ug/L)
9102316~01 MW-1 03/07/91 50 ND
9102316-02 MW-2 03/07/91 50 ND
9102316-03 MW-3 03/07/91 50 ND
DWBL030491 METHOD BLANK 03/07/%1 50 ND

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times S50ug/L.
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic o0il is determined by
GCFID following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
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All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Gl TR S TR T I S G B aE S am

C/\_) 7&‘¥_\ 6j]qi %@W\ 3//:’/%)
Analyst Date Superviser Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 1

nacs &4



M- Em R WG, SR W S NS SN M SR S GEEE B W

PROJECT NUMBER I PROJECT NAME Sh—ait/ Type of Analysis
E |93'4‘4 Semba Clora S“'- A/Wd'i —
Send Report Attention of: Report Due Verbal Due Number Type N EN Condition
e el s o 2es | a | v | @ ||| |3 o |
‘ ¢ntnrs | Containers | e Ry Samples
Sample Number Date Time Comp | Grab ; Station Location NN %\
~
] & ‘l’l'/ | 4 Movw.dSpace, cold
e | 2 3/3,;/9, / ‘ Bmgg / / LoD prrger Qoo | 5
mw -1 -1 0 / I f hj v
muw -1 M-‘Ié',{; " /7 “ bLD Y
U VAN - | / 7 HaLi W
Y 1 ‘ 2 Reccl Span-, cotd,
g é é/). / V& Ié)bﬁ AG‘/D ?ggpcr C.ordBan s
. 'l i / MO haed act, cod
mard /////,t 1 \/‘ / pepe C-%U):*"u:w
med )sysh 4 ) & v/
Mo 3 9,0%3} 0" / 1< }&ifﬂ l&(:(/c
. A/ / . 0 ha..ds(xa., cold,,
W3 6 éé' H ‘ MUD Pcrar CUJ\"\C«\.AA'!"
. L/ " - \ :\D';‘\m& fpaet, e0d
o 3 I/ I//" / ( \/ ian{.}-l-" Cioy Yoain v
. - L/ ] n
w3 bl _ P v
mw-} 3’.9"/} " W \/ \.\'lpl/ \Jj
: Date/Ti )‘J Received by: (Sigrature) ol;’a e/Time | Remarks: '
AT o
Ooté/Tima | Received bv#rtsyturc) Date/Time g L/ h E ()S&L
\ TonemT: 0
; i acllg;c:ml'nhod' by:(Signature){ Date/Time | Recaived by: (Signature) Date/Time ADDRESS:
e ‘ PHONE 1 : FAX . 2066




APPENDIX C
Anapetrix, Inc.
Monitoring Well Development & Sampling Reports
02~28-91
05-30-91
08-20-91
12-18-91
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March 4, 1991

Mr. Gary Zaccor

ZACCOR CORPORATION
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Mr. Zaccor:

Enclosed are your copies of the Field Log sheets and the original Chain of Custody for the
field sampling that we recently completed for your company.

The staff at Anametrix, Inc. would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide field
and analytical services for Zaccor Corporation. If you have any additional questions,
please don’t hesitate to let me know.

Best Regards,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Taghi Memarzadeh
Field Services

TM/mh/4579

Enclosures
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. FIELD UOGBLOK ENIRY -
DATE:__2/28/91

SITE :2244 Santa Clara TITAL DEPLU :+19.7°
WELL I.D. : MW-1 WATER DEPIH : 9.88" TIME:12:30
CODE NO. : WELL DIMMETER : 2" '
EQUIPMENT MO.: R-1 FURGE VOLIME : 10 x) = 60
SAMPLER ¢ Taghi ) PUMPING RATE
PUMPING TIME
BAILER CAPACITY: 1 Jiter
NO. OF BAILS
WELL YIELD :_Low
SAMPLE TIME :_13:55
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY ol E.C. T*C
12:45 1 >200 8.4 7430 17°
| 12:50 2 >200 7.9 6090 16°
12:57 3 >200 8.0 5850 16°
13:05 4 >200 8.0 ° 4870 16°
| 13:10 5 >200 7.9 4870 16°
13:15 6 >200 7.9 343.5 16°
13:20 7 >200 7.8 328.9 16°
13:24 8 >200 8.0 328.9 16°
13:30 9 >200 7.9 280.1 16°
13:4 10 >200 7.9 255.8 16°
FURGE PROCEDURE : B & K Pump PUMP PLACEMEMI':
SAMPLE PROCEDURE:_Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER ; CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER) : ” PRESERVATIVE:
2 X 1 liter TPHA Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty and very turbid.
Toward end of developement it was almost clear.

RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC OOWDITIONS: Rainy and cool.
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FIELD LOGBLOK ENIRY -

DATE: 2/28/91

SITE 2244 santa Clara IOTAL DEPTH :15.08"'
WELL X.D. : MW-2 WATER DEPIU : 9.86° TIME: 13:55
COOE NO. : WELL DIMMETER : 2"
BQUIPMENT NO.: R-2 PURGE VOLUME ¢ 10x)= 40
SAMPLER H] Taghi i PIMPING RATE :
PRMPING TIME
BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS : Vary
WELL YIELD : Low
SNMPLE TIME : 15:00
“TIME VOLIME TURBIDUTY it E.C. T*C
14:05 1 >200 7.7 284.8 15°
14310 2 >200 7.7 262.5 15°
14:15 3 »200 7.5 284.8 15°
14:20 4 >200 7.6 262.5 15°
14:25 5 >200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:30 6 »200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:35 7 >200 7.4 211.9 15°
14:40 8 >200 7.4 2311.9 15°
14:45| 9 »200 7.4 190.7 15°
14:500 10 5200 7.4 190.7 15°
PURGE PROCEDURE : Bailer PUMP PLACEMEMT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER : CONTALNER (TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATIVE:
TPHG 2 X 1 liter Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty toward end of the
_developement turned almost clear.
RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC QONDITIONS: Rainv, cool.
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FIELD LOGDUOK ENIRY -
pate: 2/28/91

SITE :2244 Santa Clara IUTAL DEPTH £19.95"
WELL I.D. : MW-3 WATER DEPIII  : 9.56' TIME: 15315
CO0E NO. : WELL DIAMETER : 2"
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-3 FURGE VOLUME  : 10x)= 60
SAMPLER : Taghi " PWMPING RATE @
PUMPING TIME @

BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS : 60

WELL YIELD :_High
SMMPLE TIME : 16215
“TIME VOLUME TURBINUTY pit E.C. T°C
15:20 1 >200 7.9 698 18°
15:25 2 > 200 7.8 584 18°
15:30 3 >200 7.8 488 18°
15:35 4 >200 7.9 431 18°
15:40 5 >200 7.8 388 18°
15:45 6 »200 7.8 388 18°
15:49 7 >200 7.8 351 18°
15:53 8 >?00 T.7 328 18°
15:59 9 >200 7.7 314 18°
16:05 10 >200 7.7 314 18°
PURGE PRCCEDURE :_ Bajler ___PUMP PLACEMENI':
SAMPLE PRCCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARNMET'ER : CONTAINER {TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd 2 X 1 liter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty, it turned clear at end
of developement of the well.

RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Raipnv. cool.
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY

DATE: 05/30/91

TOTAL DEPTH : 19.16

PROJECT NO.
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara Avenue WATER DEPTH :9.54 TIME: 9:50
WELL LD. : MW-1 WELL DIAMETER : 2°
CODE NO. PURGE VOLUME :( 4 X) =24
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-1 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi . PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS 124
WELL YIELD : High
SAMPLE TIME : 11:00
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. T°C
10:15 1 >200 65 1628 18
10:25 2 >200 6.5 1454 18
10:30 3 >200 6.5 1454 138
10:37 4 >200 6.5 1454 18
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PRGCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd as Hydrolic oil 2 X Liter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Locking cap was submerged under standing water. Water was removed before opening the

cap.

RECOVERY RATE: No draw down

RECOVERY PERCENTAGE:

% AT

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Sunny and windy with temperature in the mid 60’s.
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 05/30/91
PROJECT NO. TOTAL DEPTH  : 1487
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara Avenue WATER DEPTH  :4.52 TIME: 11:15
WEILL LD. : MW-2 WELL DIAMETER : 2"
CODE NO. PURGEVOLUME «( 5 X) =20
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-2 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE : BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS 120
WELL YIELD : High
SAMPLE TIME - 12:00
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. T°C
11:20 1 . >200 6.7 1818 19
11;30 2 >200 67 1570 18
11:37 3 >200 6.7 1570 18
11:40 4 >200 6.8 1511 18
11:44 b} > 2060 6.5 1511 18
11:46 i) >200 6.5 1511 18
PURGE PROCEDURE :_1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer |
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
| TPHd as Hydrolic oil 2 X Liter Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was almost clear with light brown color and no sheen was seen.
RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

RECOVERY RATE: .86 per minute

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Sunny and windy with temperature in the low 70’s.




FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 05/30/91
PROJECT NO. TOTAL DEPTH : 19.66°
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara Avenuc WATER DEPTH = :94Y TIME: 12:30
WELL ID. : MW-3 WELL DIAMETER :2"
CODE NO. PURGE VOLUME :( 4 X) =24
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-3 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS 124
SAMPLE TIME : 13:05
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. T°C
12:35 1 >200 67 2282 21
12:42 2 >200 6.7 2337 21
1249 3 >200 67 2337 21
| 12:55 4 >200 6.7 2337 21
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBERY): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd as Hydrolic oil 2 X Liter Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy with brown color and no sheen was seen.
RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT BHRS

RECOVERY RATE: No draw down

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Sunny and windy with temperature in the low 70’s.




ANAMETRIX INC

Environmental & Anciyhical Chemisiry
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September 25, 1991

Mr. Gary Zaccor

ZACCOR CORPORATION
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Mr. Zaccor:

1961 Concourse Drive, Suite £
San Jose, CA 99131
{408) 432-8192 « Fax (408) 432-8198

Enclosed are your copies of the Field Log sheets and the original Chain of Custody for the

field sampling that we recently completed for your company.

The staff at Anametrix, Inc. would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide field
and analytical services for the site at 2244 Santa Clara on September 20, 1991. If you have

any additional questions, please don’t hesitate to let me know.

Best Regards,

ANAMETRIX, INC,

Taghi Memarzadeh
Field Services

TM/mh/6228

Enclosures
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 09/20/91
PROJECT NO. TOTAL DEPTH : 19.16°
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH : 1.78 TIME: 11:45
WELL 1.D. : MW-1 WELL DIAMETER ;2
CODE NO. PURGE VOLUME :( 3 X) = 15 liters
EQUIPMENT NQ.: R-10 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER. NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS : 15
WELL YIELD : Mid.
SAMPLE TIME 1 12:25
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. TC
_11:48 1 >200 63 1628 18
11:52 2 >200 6.3 1628 18
11:59 3 >200 63 1628
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
FARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:

TPHJ/Hydrolic oil 2 X Liter

Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was cloudy with light brown color. Well approached dryness at end of third volume,

but recovery was fast. Sample was collected after 80% recovery.

RECOVERY RATE: 1.08 per minute

RECOVERY PERCENTAGE:

% AT

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Partly cloudy with temperature in the mid 70’s.
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 09/20/91
PROJECT NO. TOTAL DEPTH 1 14.82
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH  : 1070 TIME: 10:00
WELL LD. : MW-2 WELL DIAMETER : 2’
CODE NO. PURGE VOLUME :( 4 X) = 12 liters
EQUIPMENT NO.: B-% PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE : - BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS : 12
SAMPLE TIME : 10055
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY _pH E.C. TC
10:15 1 >200 63 2271 18
10:20 2 >200 6.4 1861 18
10:25 3 >200 64 1744 18
10:35 4 >200 6.4 1744 18
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER {TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd /Hydrocil oil 2 X Liter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was cloudy withlight brown color. No sheen or odor was present. Sample was taken

after 80% recovery.

RECOVERY RATE: .75 per minute

RECOVERY PERCENTAGE:

% AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Cloudy with femperature in the low 70’s.




FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 09/20/91
PROJECT NO. TOTAL DEPTH : 19.66°
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH ;1019 TIME: 11.05
WELL 1D, : MW-3 WELL DIAMETER : 2
CODE NO. PURGE VOLUME : 4 X) = 24 liters
EQUIPMENT NQ.: R-9 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TDME
SIGNATURE BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS 124
WELL YIELD : High
SAMPLE TIME : 11:35
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY’ pH E.C. T°C
11310 1 >200 63 2112 20
11:15 2 >200 63 1946 20
11:20 3 2200 63 1848 21
11:25 4 >200 6.3 1848 21
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT;
SAMPYLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd/Hydrolic oil 2 X Liter Cool
FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy with brown color. No sheen or petroleum odor was present.
RECOVERY RATE: No draw down RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Cloudy with temperature in the mid 70’s.
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ANAVETRIXINC O

1944 Concourse Drive, Suite E
San Jose CA 95131
(408} 432-8192 - Fax {408} 432-8198

January 2, 1992

Mr. Gary Zaccor

ZACCOR CORPORATION
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Mr. Zaccor:

Enclosed are your copies of the Field Log sheets and the original Chain of Custody for the
field sampling that, we recently completed for your company.

The staff at Anametrix, Inc. would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide field
and analytical services for the site at 2244 Santa Clara on 12/19/91. If you have any
additional questions, please don’t hesitate to let me know.

Best Regards,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

|<‘ *w be,:w&t

Kilma Desai
Field Services

KD/mh/6461

Enclosures
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY

DATE: 12/19/91

PROJECT NO. : TOTAL DEPTH :19.16°
SITE : 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH  : 1092 TIME: 13:30
WELL I.D. : MW-1 WELL DIAMETER : 2"
CODE NO. : PURGE VOLUME :( 3 X) = 15 liters
EQUIPMENT NO.: B-8 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE : BAILER CAPACITY: 1 Liter
NO. OF BAILS 1 15
WELL YIELD : Mid

SAMPLE TIME : 11:35

TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. TC
10:50 1 >200 59 1828 16
11:00 2 2200 6.1 1644 16
11.08 3 =200 61 1644 16
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
FPARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
Ll'PI-Id as hydraulic oil 2Xliter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS:Water was muddy with a brown color water level went down to 17.97°. Sample was collected
agter 80% recovery.

RECOVERY RATE: 1.12° per minute RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Sunny,windy with temperatures in the low 60s.




FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY

DATE: 12/19/91

PROJECT NO. : TOTAL DEPTH : 1482
SITE 1 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH  :10.89 TIME: 11:46
WELL 1.D. : MW-2 WELL DIAMETER : 2"
CODE NO. : PURGE VOLUME :( 3 X) 9 Liters
EQUIPMENT NO.: B-9 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE : BAILER CAPACITY: 1 Liter
NO. OF BAILS 19
WELL YIELD : Mid.
SAMPLE TIME : 12:40
TIME VOLUME TURBIDITY pH E.C. TC
11:55 1 >200 6.1 2119 15
12:00 2 >200 6.2 1827 16
12:10 3 >200 6.2 1827 16
PURGE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd as hydrantic ol 2Xliter Cooal

FIELD OBSERVATIONS:Water was muddy with a brown color, Sample was collected after 80% recovery.

RECOVERY RATE: (.81’ per minute RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Suddy, windy with temperatures in the low 60s.
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FIELD LOGBOOK ENTRY
DATE: 12/19/01

PROJECT NO. : TOTAL DEPTH : 19.66'
SITE 1 2244 Santa Clara WATER DEPTH  :10.51 TIME: 12:50
WELL LD. : MW-3 WELL DIAMETER : 2"
CODE NO. : PURGE VOLUME :( 4 X) = 24 liters
EQUIPMENT NO.:B-10 PUMPING RATE
SAMPLER NAME: Taghi PUMPING TIME
SIGNATURE : BAILER CAPACITY: 1 Liter

NO. OF BAILS 24

WELL YIELD : High

SAMPLE TIME : 13:20

TIME VOLUME TUREBIDITY pH E.C. TC
12:55 1 >200 6.6 1534 19
13:00 2 >200 6.6 1477 19
13:05 3 >200 8.5 1477 19
13:10 4 >200 6.6 1477 19
PURGE PROCEDURE : 1 Liter Teflon Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: 1 Liter Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPHd as hydraulic oyl 2Xliter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy with a brown color.

RECOVERY RATE: No draw down RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC CONDITIONS: Sunny, windy with temperatures in the low 60’s.




FIELD 1OGBLOK ENIRY -
pate: 2/28/91

SITE .2244 Santa Clara 1OTAL DEPTH .19.95°7
WELL I.D. : MW-3 WATER DEPIU : 9.56' TIME: 15315
CODE NO. : WELL DIAMETER : 2"
EQUIPMENT NO.: R-3 FURGE VOLUME 3 10x)= 60 liters
SMMPLER :+ Taghi ) PUMPING RAIE @
PUMPING TIME @
BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS :_ 60
WELL YIELD :_High
SAMPLE TIME : 16:15
JTIME VOLUME TURBLID LI pit E.C. T*C
15:20 1 »200 7.9 698 18°
15:25 2 >200 7.8 584 18°
15:30 3 >200 7.8 488 18°
15:35 4 »>200 7.9 431 18°
15:40 5 >200 7.8 388 18°
15:45 6 >200 7.8 388 18°
15:49 7 >200 7.8 351 18°
15:53 8 >200 7.7 328 18°
15:59 9 5200 7.7 314 18°
16:05 10 >200 7.7 314 18°
PURGE PROCEDURE :__Bajiler PUMP PLACEMENI:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER : CONTAINER {TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATIVE:
| TPH 2 X1 liter Cecl

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty, it turned clear at end

of developement of the well. -

RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTIAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC COMDITIONS: Rainv, cocl,




FIELD UOGBLOK ENIRY
paTE: 2/28/91

SITE :2244 Santa Clara 1OTAL DEPIH :15.08"

WELL I.D. : MW-2 WATER DEPIU : 9.86' TIME: 13:55
CODE NO. S WELL DINMEIER : 2"
EQUIPMENT MNO.: R-2 PURGE VOLUME  : 10x)=_40
SAMPLER s Taghi ) PUMPING RATE  :
PUMPING TIME @
BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter
NO. OF BAILS : Vary
WELL YIELD : Low
SAMPLE TIME H 15:06
T IME. VOLUME TURBLD LY pil E.C. T°C
14:05 1 »>200 7.7 234.8 15°
14:1Q 2 >200 7.7 262.5 15°
14:15 3 »200 7.5 284.8 15°
14:20 4 »200 7.6 ° 262.5 15°
14:25 5 >200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:30 6 >200 7.5 235.4 15°
14:35 7 >200 7.4 211.9 15°
14:40 8 >200 7.4 211.9 15°
14:45 9 >200 T.4 190.7 15°
 14:500 10 >200 7.4 190.7 15°
PURGE PROCEDURE :_Bailer PUMP PLACEMENT:
SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer
PARAMETER : CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER): PRESERVATIVE:
TPH4 2 X1 liter Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty toward end of the
developement turned almost clear.

RECOVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENIAGE: % AT HRS
CLIMATIC CONDITICNS: Rainv, cool.




FIELD UOGBLOK ENIRY
paTe: 2/28/91

SITE 12244 Santa Clara ‘TUTAL DEPIH :19.7'
WELL I.D. : MW-1 WATER DEPLH : 9.88" TIME:12:30
CODE NO. : WELL DIAMEIER : 2"
BQUIPMENT MNO.: r-1 PURGE VOLUME MWy = 60 liters
SAMPLER : Taghi ) PUMPING RATE

PUMPING TIME

BAILER CAPACITY: 1 liter

NO. OF BAILS @

WELL YIELD :_Low

SMMPLE TIME : 13:55

4
.

STIME VOLUME TURBIDLTY plH E.C. T*C
12:45 1 5200 8.4 | 7430 17°

| 12:50 2 >200 7.9 6690 16°
12:57 3 >200 8.0 5850 16°
13:05 4 >200 8.0 ° 4870 16°
13:10 5 >200 7.9 4870 16°
13:15 6 >200 7.9 343.5 16°
13:20 7 >200 7.8 328.9 16°
13:24 8 »>200 8.0 328.9 16°
13:30 9 >200 7.9 280.1 16°
13:45 10 >200 7.9 255.8 16°

PURGE PROCEDURE : B & K Pump PUMP PLACEMENY:

SAMPLE PROCEDURE: Teflon Bailer

PARAMETER: CONTAINER (TYPE/NUMBER) : PRESERVATLIVE:
2 X1 liter TPHa Cool

FIELD OBSERVATIONS: Water was muddy, silty and very turbid.

Toward end of developement it was almost clear.

RECCVERY RATE: RECOVERY PERCENTAGE: % AT HRS

CLIMATIC QUDITIONS: Rainy and cool.
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APPENDIX D
Anametrix, Inc.
Monitoring Well Analytical Reports
02-28-~-91
05-30-91
09-20-~91
12-19-91
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IQNN&TRIX INC ’_/_ -

Environmental & Analyhcal Chermistry O RE PO RT
1 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95134 \\

ﬁ) £32-8992 + Fax (408) £32-8498

ME. - GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9102316

l 2ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 02/28/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2240 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9102316~ 1 MW-1
9102316~ 2 MW-2
9102316~ 3 MW-3

This report consists of 3 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

P Al o 2-11-9y

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director

page 50
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

MR. GARY ZACCOR
ZACCOR CORP.

791 HAMILTON AVE.
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

REPORT SUMMARY

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID

(408)432-8192

&8 00 e

Purchase Order: N/a
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

9102316
02/28/91
2240 SANTA CLARA

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9102316- 1 MW-1 WATER 02/28/91 | TPHA

‘ 9102316~ 2 MW-2 ‘ WATER 02/28/91 | TPHA
9102316~ 3 MW-3 J WATER 02/28/91 [ TPHA

GC/TPH - PAGE 1

——




| — ————

e wam NN R S BN R S AR A EE EE e
,

[

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder #
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received
791 HAMILTCN AVE. Project ID
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order
Department

Sub-Department

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

e &% % ¥F BE

9102316
02/28/91

2240 SANTA CLARA
N/2

GC

TPH

(42,/’;\ -;z>”\__\ 3115}

(LL\LLM%?- (At e s I iilsy
Department Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9102316 Project Number : 2240 SANTA CLARA
Matrix : WATER Date released : 03/08/91
Date Sampled : 02/28/91 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extraqted: 03/04/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix . Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L}) (ug/L)
9102316-01 MWw~1 03/07/91 50 ND
9102316-02 Mw~-2 03/07/91 50 ND
9102316-03 Mw~3 03/07/91 50 RD
DWBLO030491 METHOD BLANK 03/07/91 50 ND
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50ug/L.
ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil is determined by
GCFID following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

C/\_l 7&\——-> 30191 Wﬂm 3/i1 /90
Analyst Date Superviser Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 1
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nvitonmental & Analytical Chermnistry ‘
1961 Concourse Drive, Sulte E, San Jose, CA 95134
'17432-8192 « Fax [408) 432-8498

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9105352
I ZACCOR CORP. pate Received : 05/30/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID  : 2244 SANTA CLARA

MERLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX 1D CLIENT SAMPLE ID
91053562- 1 MW-1
9105352- 2 MW-2
9105352~ 3 MW-3

This report consists of 3 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by

calling our office, or.the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at {415)540-2800.

If you have any further gquestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Ananmetrix.

W &Zm\_ (124

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Manager
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REPORT SUMMARY
' ANAMETRIX, INC. ({408}432-8182
'rm. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9105352
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 05/30/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
IMENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

PLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9105352~ 1 MW-~1 WATER 05/30/91 | TPH4

artar

9105352~ 2 MW-2 WATER

05/30/91 | TPHA

9105352~ 3 MW-3

|

WATER _J 05/30/91 J TPHA

— wes ewe WE TR R

GC/TPH - PAGE 1



. REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9105352
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 05/30/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. . Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
.MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

; M e 0o ("7/!7/'-‘(! jM {é/ﬁ'pﬁ/ 06-77-7/

Department’ Supervisor Date Chemist Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432~8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9105352 Project Number : 2244 SANTA CLARA
Matrix : WATER Date released : 06/14/91
Date Sampled : 05/30/91 Instrument I.D.: HPS

Date Extracted: 06/03/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9105352~01 MwW-1 06/06/91 50 ND
9105352-02 MW-2 06/06/91 50 ND
9105352~03 MW-3 06/06/91 50 ND
l DWBLK060391 METHOD BLANK 06/06/91 50 ND
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times S50ug/L. .
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
ll TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil is determined by
GCFID following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
" Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. ’
}
Cl/ﬂ§~ ;C;ﬂ__\, £47.G) Co, ok Reascnan &= /5,
l Analyst Date Supervisor Date

e

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3
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Have all samples received for analysis been stored in jce?

2. Will samples remain refrigerated until enalyzed?
4, Were samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged

3. Did any samples received for analysis have headspace?
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|me INC

Environmenial & Analyhical Chemistry
1951 Concourse Drive, Suite £, 5on Jose, CA 95134
(408) 432-9192 « Fox (408) 432-8198

O) REPORT

e

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9109198

ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 09/20/91

791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9109198~ 1 MW-1
9109198~ 2 MW-2
9109198~ 3 MW-3

This report consists of 3 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which AnametriX group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-

ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by

calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

;%awk g;[«gﬁ_ [O"DS’Qt

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
LIaboratory Manager

A mmgrona of the inenoane e e o= L e Bt T}



REPORT SUMMARY

' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # T 9109198
lZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 09/20/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CaA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

AMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D SAMPLED
9109198~ MW-1 WATER 09/20/91 TPHA

9109198~ 2 MW-2 WATER 09/20/91 TPHA

9109158~ 3 | MW-3 WATER 09/20/91 | TPHA J

i
'
|
l
|
|
|

' )

GC/TPH -~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9109198

ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 09/20/91

791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID t 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: K/A

Department : GC
Sub~-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

— wwes wes UNA TR W R AR AR S0 Sy O N U Oy T

R

= o/ ls, Jorece  Foes o) o019y

Department Supervisor Date Chenist Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

AS HYDRAULIC OIL

Anametrix W.0.: 9109198
Matrix : WATER
Date Sampled : 09/20/91
Date Extracted: 09/26/91
Anametrix
I.D. Client
9109198-01 MW-1
910919802 MW-2
9109198~-03 MW-3
DWBL052621 METHOD
Note : Reporting limit

times SOug/L.

ND - Not detected at
the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum

GCFID following

Project Number : 2244 SANTA CLARA
Date Released : 10/01/91
Instrument I.D.: HP19
Reporting  Amount
Date Limit Found
I1.D. Analyzed {ug/L) (ug/L)
10/01/91 50 ND
10/01/91 50 ND
10/01/91 50 ND
BLANK 10/01/91 590 ND

—— — it Yy S T o T Y S T S Yoft T S S . o ot T e S S St

is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
or above the practical quantitation limit for

Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil is determined by
sample extraction by EFPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

O v2 gy

loé}h,

e 0y~

Date

Date Supervisor

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3
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nvironmental & Anatyhical Chemistry ‘
4961 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 9513 \

t%] 432-8192 » Fax [408) 432-8198

9112205
12/19/91
2244 SANTA CLARA

MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder #
ZACCOR CORPF. Date Received
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A

4 4% &% 3%

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX 1D CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9112205~ 1 MW-1
9112205~ 2 MW-2
9112205- 3 MW-3

This report consists of 4 pages not including the cover letter, and

l is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,

l and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all gquest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the california Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
2 detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation

Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Ve Sl (-§-%2.

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Manager

A mnorbe At e InsRsmee En smmee gt T



REPORT SUMMARY

. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # : 9112205
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 12/19/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
MENLGC PARK, C& 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9112205- 1 MW-1 WATER 12/19/91 TPHA
9112205~ 2 MW-2 WATER 12/19/91 TPHA _]
9112205~ 3 MW-3 WATER 12/19/91 TPHA

ﬁ—--—---—---P

GC/TFH - PAGE 1




l REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
' MR. GARY ZACCOR Workorder # T 9112205
ZACCOR CORP. Date Received : 12/19/91
791 HAMILTON AVE. Project ID : 2244 SANTA CLARA
l MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
' QA/QC SUMMARY :
' -~ No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.
»
C/-.\ 7(:,\:/-__ L9 99 ____CQWAA W‘l 1. 7. 94
Department Supervisor Date Chenmist Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS HYDRAULIC OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

2244 SANTA CLARA
01/07/92
HP9

Anametrix W.0.: 9112205 Project Number
Matrix : WATER Date Released
Date Sampled : 12/19/91 Instrument I.D.
Date Extracted: 12/26/91

Reporting  Amount
Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)

— i ——— ———— {—— ey S i r t— — N —— o —— - - v —— — —— ——— i — i ——— —— i —

9112205-01 MW-1 01/03/92 50 ND
9112205-02 MW-2 01/03/92 50 ND
9112205~03 MW-3 01/03/92 50 ND

. DWBLK122691 METHOD BLANK 01/03/92 50 ND
i

—————_—.--...————————m-———-—_----—-—-————--..-—.————_n—.p—.————-—.pq..u-—————--.—-.————-—.-

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50ug/L.
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil is determined by

GCFID following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Lo Flien 1.9 92 (1_,;~7 /P LR.92
Analyst Date Supervisor Date

t RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 3
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